
 
 

AGENDA 
       

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:    Honorable Mayor & City Commissioners 
 
VIA:  Michael E. Jackson, City Manager  
 
FROM: Community & Economic Development Department 
 

 SUBJECT:  Payment Authorization for Momentum CEI, Inc. - Barfield Highway 
Reconstruction Project (G-1753, FM# 442030-01-54-1) 

 
DATE:  April 1, 2025 

      
 

GENERAL SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:   
In March 2019, the City of Pahokee entered into a grant funding agreement with the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) for Construction and Construction Inspection (CEI) 
Engineering Services for the Barfield Highway Reconstruction Project (Contract G-1753, FM# 
442030-01-54-1). 
 
Through Resolution 2021-08, the City contracted Momentum CEI, Inc. to provide construction 
engineering inspection services for the project at an initial contract amount of $466,932.00. 
Subsequently, through Resolution 2023-09, the City Commission approved Change Order No. 1 in 
the amount of $249,921.45, increasing the total contract value. 
 
The contract with Momentum CEI, Inc. is no longer active; however, the company has completed 
services amounting to $75,275.40, which remain unpaid. FDOT has reviewed and approved a pay 
application in the amount of $73,126.92, leaving a balance of $2,148.48 to be covered by the City 
of Pahokee. 
 
Momentum CEI, Inc. has fulfilled its obligations related to the Barfield Highway Reconstruction 
Project. Authorizing this payment ensures that the City remains in compliance with contractual 
obligations and maintains a strong partnership with vendors and FDOT for future projects. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
The outstanding amount of $75,275.40 reflects services rendered in good faith. FDOT's approval 
of reimbursement for $73,126.92 mitigates the financial impact on the City, leaving only a minimal 
portion to be covered by the City’s funds. 
 
LEGAL NOTE:  
Defer to the City Attorney. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff recommends approval of this item. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Resolution 2025-24 
 
                                   


	AGENDA
	TO:    Honorable Mayor & City Commissioners

